you and one other individual prior to opening your store.  You must pay for travel, lodging, 
meals, compensation and incidental costs for you and your employee(s).  To the extent 
you would like more than two people to attend training, the cost will be $1,000One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($1,250) per additional team member. 

(2) These fees cover initial payments, such as first and last month’s rent, and/or a 
security deposit, assuming that you will lease a space with approximately 4,500 square 

feet in a community shopping center. Security deposits and pre-rent payments vary

[...]

been temporarily closed for a meaningful period of time, you must spend $10,000 within 
two months following the grand reopening. 

(11) You must have purchased, priced, tagged, and hung or displayed the greater of 
eleven (11) items per square foot of sales area or thirty-five thousand (35,000) items in 
gently-used, in-season inventory and the greater ofat least Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000) or Three Dollars ($3.00) per square foot of sales areaat cost in new product 
inventory (“Minimum Inventory”), the type, assortment, and quality of which are specified

[...]

license to operate the business, utilize the Marks, and promote and use the System in 
conjunction with the operation of the Franchise at such Store Location. You will retain 
the right to identify and either acquire or sign a lease for a Store Location within the 
Development Area for a period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days following the 
Effective Date of the Franchise Agreement (this period defined as the “Site Selection 
Period”). Note that we reserve the right to approve or disapprove any potential Store 
Location at our sole discretion. During the Site Selection Period, we will not authorize any

[...]

Required Expenditure will remain at $1,500Two Thousand Dollars 
($2,000) per month; or (ii) if your Store has been open and generating 
sales for more than threesix (6) full months, the NMP Required 
Expenditure will be set at the lesser of (a) 2.5% of average monthly 
Gross Sales and (b) $Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per 
month. Within the second alternative, the calculation of average 
monthly Gross Sales (the "NMP Sales Benchmark") will consider 
average monthly Gross Sales for your Store during the trailing twelve- 
(12) month period, including only those months in which your Store

[...]

(ii) programmatic display; (iii) 
video pre-roll; and (iv) streaming audio. The Grand Opening Advertising 
Services are focused on driving awareness for and customer traffic to 
your specific Store; 

2) Required Expenditure: You will be required to spend a minimum of 
$Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) via the NSS, which will cover the 
three phases of the opening process: (i) Coming Soon, commencing 
soon after you sign your lease; (ii) Open to Buy, aligning with the period 
during which you are accumulating inventory in your store; and (iii) 
Grand Opening, the period leading up to your grand opening weekend.

[...]

You will retain the right to identify and either acquire or subsequent locations you 
select), you shall, pursuant to Section 3.02, promptly sign a lease or purchase 
another site which is located within ten (10) miles of the for a Store Location (within 
the Development Area for a period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days 
following the Effective Date of this Agreement (this period defined as measured by 
Google Maps or another mapping service we select) identified in Section 1.01 and 
at least five (5) miles (as measured by Google Maps or another mapping service

[...]

(f) spend at least Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) to advertise your 
Store in the new location during the first two (2) months after the relocation, as 
described in Section 2.06(a). 

If we consent to an expansion at your existing location, you agree to: 

(a) pay an expansion fee (“Expansion Fee”) of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500) and all other costs related to the expansion; 

(b) meet the minimum inventory level requirements outlined in Sections 
3.05 and 4.01(m) below; and 

(c) meet all then-current franchise Standards outlined in Section 4.01 
below. 

2. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 

2.01 Franchise Fee. 

You agree to pay Kid to Kid a franchise fee (“Franchise Fee”) of Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for the first Franchise and each subsequent franchise. 
The Franchise Fee shall be paid to us by check or by electronic transfer when you 
sign this Agreement and submit it for approval. When we receive the signed 
Agreement and Franchise Fee, and we accept and sign it, we shall provide you